
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email: committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Planning 
Committee
Councillors Bagley and T Murphy – 
Site Visit 1 

1 March 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held on 
MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2019 at 3.00 pm in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose 
Hill, Chesterfield S40 1LP, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE MEETING WILL BE PRECEDED BY THE 
FOLLOWING SITE VISITS.

Planning Committee Members should assemble in Town Hall Reception at 
13:45pm. Ward members wishing to be present should attend on site as 
indicated below:-

1. 14:00 New Queen Street, Chesterfield
CHE/18/00772/FUL

Members are reminded that only those attending on site will be 
eligible to take part in the debate and make a decision on these items. 
Members intending to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, or any 
other matter which would prevent them taking part in discussions on 
an item, should not attend the site visit for it

Public Document Pack



Ward members are invited to attend on site and should confirm their 
attendance by contacting Charlotte Kearsey on tel. 01246 345236 or via e-
mail: charlotte.kearsey@chesterfield.gov.uk by 9.00 a.m. on Monday 11 
March, 2019. If you do not confirm your attendance, it will be assumed that 
you will not be attending on site.

Please ensure that all mobile phones are switched off during site visits and 
at the meeting at the Town Hall.

1.   Apologies for Absence 

2.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests Relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

3.   Minutes of Planning Committee (Pages 3 - 24)

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Plans Determined by the 
Committee (Pages 25 - 70)

5.   Building Regulations (P880D) (Pages 71 - 74)

6.   Applications for Planning Permission - Plans Determined by the 
Development Management and Conservation Manager (P140D) (Pages 
75 - 84)

7.   Applications to Fell or Prune Trees (P620D) (Pages 85 - 88)

8.   Appeals Report (P000) (Pages 89 - 92)

9.   Enforcement Report (P410) (Pages 93 - 96)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

mailto:martin.elliott@chesterfield.gov.uk


 18.02.19
1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday, 18th February, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Brittain (Chair)

Councillors P Barr
Bingham
Brady
Callan
Catt
Caulfield
Davenport

Councillors Dickinson
T Gilby
Hill
Miles
Sarvent
Simmons

The following site visits took place immediately before the meeting and 
were attended by the following Members:

CHE/18/00672/FUL - Proposed 32 No. office enterprise centre including 
hard and soft landscaping works and alterations to the remaining car park 
layout at Holywell Cross Car Park, Holywell Street, Chesterfield, 
Derbyshire for Chesterfield Borough Council.

Councillors Barr, Bingham, Brady, Brittain, Callan, Catt, Caulfield, 
Davenport, Dickinson, Terry Gilby, Hill, Miles, Sarvent and Simmons.  

CHE/18/00841/FUL - Proposed demolition of detached garage and 
erection of a replacement annexe for dependant relative (revised plans 
received 28.01.2019 and amended plans received 01.02.2019 and 
06.02.2019) at 19 Springfield Avenue, Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1DJ 
for Mr Malcolm Bramley. 

Councillors Barr, Bingham, Brady, Brittain, Callan, Catt, Caulfield, 
Davenport, Dickinson, Falconer (ward member), Terry Gilby, Hill, Miles, 
Sarvent and Simmons.  

CHE/18/00152/FUL - Full application for a traveller site with 3 pitches at 
land to rear of Mayfields, Hady Lane, Hady, Derbyshire S41 0DE for Mr J 
Cash. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 18.02.19
2

Councillors Barr, Bingham, Brady, Brittain, Callan, Catt, Caulfield, 
Davenport, Dickinson, Terry Gilby, Hill, Miles, Sarvent and Simmons.  

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

103   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wall. 

104   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

Councillor Sarvent would take no part in the consideration of agenda item 
4(1) (CHE/18/00152/FUL - Full application for a traveller site with 3 
pitches at land to rear of Mayfields, Hady Lane, Hady, Derbyshire S41 
0DE for Mr J Cash) as she would be addressing the committee as ward 
member in objection to the application.

105   MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28 
January, 2019 be signed by the Chair as a true record.

106   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - PLANS 
DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

*The Committee considered the under-mentioned applications in light of 
reports by the Development Management and Conservation Manager and 
resolved as follows:-

CHE/18/00152/FUL - FULL APPLICATION FOR A TRAVELLER SITE 
WITH 3 PITCHES AT LAND TO REAR OF MAYFIELDS, HADY LANE, 
HADY, DERBYSHIRE S41 0DE FOR MR J CASH

In accordance with Minute No. 299 (2001/2002) Mr Mark Badham 
(objector), Councillor Sarvent (ward member) and Dr Siobhan Spencer 
(applicant’s representative) addressed the meeting.

That the officer recommendation be upheld and the application be 
approved subject to the following conditions:-

Page 4



 18.02.19
3

1.  The development hereby approved shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

2.  All external dimensions and elevational treatments shall be as shown 
on the approved plans, with the exception of any approved non material 
amendment. 

3.  No development shall commence until a ground contamination 
assessment, landfill gas risk assessment and remediation statement are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The development shall 
then be carried out in accordance with the approved remediation 
statement. Validation of the works undertaken is required to ensure that 
the development is constructed accordingly and which shall have been
[...]
ll 
submit a 'Percent For Art' scheme which details the commissioning and 
provision of public art to a value of £47,000 alone; or as a contribution of 
£47,000 pooled.  Only the approved piece of public art shall be installed in 
accordance with the approved scheme and an approved timescale 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved artwork 
installed shall be retained in situ as such for the life of the development 
associated therewith.

Councillors Callan, Hill and Gilby left the meeting at this point. 

CHE/18/00842/FUL - PROPOSED ERECTION OF A 4 BED DETACHED 
BUNGALOW WITH GARAGE (CMRA RECEIVED 01/02/2019) AT LAND 
TO THE REAR OF 203 KESWICK DRIVE (FORMER CBC GARAGE 
SITE), NEWBOLD, DERBYSHIRE S41 8HQ FOR MR D WOOD

That consideration of the application be deferred, at the officer’s request, 
to allow the Coal Authority objections to be resolved. 

107   BUILDING REGULATIONS (P880D) 

Page 14



 18.02.19
13

*The Chief Building Control Officer reported that pursuant to the authority 
delegated to him he had determined the under-mentioned plans under the 
Building Regulations:-

Approvals

19/00248/DEXFP Single storey living room extension and removal of 
loadbearing wall to create kitchen/dining at 6 
Southfield Avenue Hasland Chesterfield S41 0LX

18/06435/DEXFP Loft conversion at 27A Ashgate Road Chesterfield 
S40 4AG

18/05982/DOMFP Two dwellings on land to side of 97 Station Road 
Old Whittington Chesterfield S41 9AW

19/00379/DEXFP Conversion of loft to mezzanine at 39 Morris 
Avenue Newbold Chesterfield S41 7BA

18/06535/DEXFP Single storey extension to the rear at 4 Cranleigh 
Road Woodthorpe Chesterfield S43 3BH

19/00592/DEXFP Single storey kitchen extension at 13 Highfield 
Avenue Newbold Chesterfield S41 7AZ

19/00167/DEXFP Loft conversion at 602 Chatsworth Road 
Chesterfield S40 3JX

108   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - PLANS 
DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
CONSERVATION MANAGER (P140D) 

*The Development Management and Conservation Manager reported that 
pursuant to the authority delegated to him, he had determined the under-
mentioned applications subject to the necessary conditions:-

(a)   Approvals

CHE/18/00527/REM Amended variation of condition 1 (alterations to 
approved drawings) of CHE/17/00685/REM - for 
residential development of 120 dwellings to allow 
a minor layout amendment - revised plans 

Page 15



 18.02.19
14

received  29.1.19.  Condition Number(s): 1 
Conditions(s) Removal: To update the plans to 
allow a minor layout amendment.   All external 
dimensions and elevational treatments shall be as 
shown on the approved plans 280-RP-01 E; 280-
RP-02; 280-03 rev G; 280-RP-05; 280-RP-06; 
280-RP-07 C; 41379/002 rev B; 41379/008; 
41379/009 rev F; 41379/022 rev A; R/2009/9C 
received 29.01.2019; G1-00-PD; PD/G1/01; 
PD/04/01; PD/04/02; PD/04/04; PD/04/05; 
PD/06/01; PD/06/02; PD/07/01; PD/07/02; 
PD/07/04; PD/31/01; PD/31/02; PD/51/01; 
PD/53/01; PD/53/03; PD/54/01; PD/55/01; 
PD/56/01; PD/57/01; PD/59/01; PD/59/03; 
PD/60/01; PD/60/03; PD/61/01; PD/61/02; 
PD/70/01; PD/71/01; P.01.00; P.14.00.V0 with the 
exception of any approved non material 
amendment or amendment required by conditions 
of this consent at land north-east of Sainsburys 
Roundabout Rother Way Chesterfield for Harron 
Homes

CHE/18/00653/FUL Extension to existing premises to form store - 
Revised drawing received 25.10.18 at 16- 18 
Steeplegate Chesterfield S40 1SA for Iceland 
Foods Ltd

CHE/18/00683/COU Change of use of flat above hairdressers to nails 
and beauty at Flat 3 Peak Stores Poolsbrook 
Road Duckmanton S44 5EJ for Mr and Mrs 
Robinson

CHE/18/00694/FUL Residential development comprising 10 no. new 
dwellings - revised plans rec'd 07/01/2019, 
09/01/2019 and 15/01/2019 at Heaton Court 
Meynell Close Chesterfield for Chesterfield 
Borough Council

CHE/18/00718/RET Retention of  two small windows to south facing 
wall of rear ground floor extension at 81 Old Hall 
Road 
[...]
ghting), 16 (on site 
storage), 22 (maintenance of streets) and 25 
(materials samples) of CHE/16/00121/FUL at land 
to the west of Keswick Drive Newbold Derbyshire 
for Woodall Homes Ltd

CHE/19/00027/DOC Discharge of conditions 9 and 14 for  application 
CHE/15/00394/FUL - Construction of two 
residential blocks of three town houses with car 
parking and external works on land at Upper King 
Street at land at Upper King Street Brimington 
Derbyshire for Evans Murphy evelopment

(d)  Prior notification approval not required

CHE/18/00832/TPD

CHE/19/00005/TPD

Proposed rear extension at 50 Elm Street 
Hollingwood S43 2LH for Mrs Denise Watts
Single storey rear extension.  Full width of the 
house, extending 8 metres from original rear wall, 
flat roofed, outlined in blue on the shed.  Kitchen 
extension  and pitched roof to remain at 151 
Walton Road Walton Derbyshire S40 3BX for Mrs 
F Legallez

Page 20



 18.02.19
19

(e)  Prior Notification Demolition Approval

CHE/18/00868/DEM Demolition of units 32 and 33 which are beyond 
economic re-use at Units  32 and 33 M1 
Commerce Park Markham Lane Duckmanton 
Derbyshire S44 5HR for Impala Estates Ltd

109   APPLICATIONS TO FELL OR PRUNE TREES (P620D) 

*The Development Management and Conservation Manager reported that 
pursuant to the powers delegated to him he had determined the under-
mentioned applications in respect of:-

(a)   The felling and pruning of trees:-

CHE/19/00014/TPOEXP Consent is granted to the felling of two dead 
trees within G6 on the order map for Mr 
Queening of 89 The Green, Hasland, with a 
condition to plant one Mountain Ash in the 
first available planting season after felling.

CHE/19/00025/TPOEXP Consent is granted to the pruning of two 
Oak trees reference T14 and T15 on the 
order map for Mr Cuddy of 92 Highland 
Road, New Whittington.

CHE/18/00807/TPO Consent is refused to the felling one Ash 
tree reference T1 on the order map for Apex 
Environmental Ltd on behalf Mr and Mrs 
Asquith of 9 Norbriggs Road, Woodthorpe.

(b)   Notification of Intent to Affect Trees in a Conservation Area

CHE/18/00849/CA
The pruning of one Ash 
tree for Mr Richard Carter 
of 19 Hunters Walk.

Agreement to the pruning of one Ash tree 
by reducing the branches growing towards 
the property to give a 3 metre clearance 
from the structure. The pruning will have no 
adverse effect on the amenity value of the 
area.

Page 21



 18.02.19
20

The tree is within the Town Centre 
Conservation Area and the applicant 
wishes to prune the tree which is located in 
the neighbouring land and close to the new 
property.

CHE/19/00006/CA
The pruning of one Quince 
tree for Ms Slinn on behalf 
of the NHS Trust, 
Bayheath House, Rose Hill 
West.

Agreement to the pruning of one Quince 
tree by reducing the branches growing 
towards the structure and driveway and 
crown lifting the lower branches. The 
pruning will have no adverse effect on the 
amenity value of the area.

The tree is within the Town Centre 
Conservation Area and the applicant 
wishes to prune the tree which is located in 
the neighbouring land at 82 Saltergate and 
overhanging the entrance driveway to 
Bayheath House.

110   APPEALS REPORT (P000) 

The Development Management and Conservation Manager reported on 
the current position in respect of appeals which had been received. 

*RESOLVED - 

That the report be noted.

111   PLANNING AGREEMENT REPORT 

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and the 
Development Management and Conservation Manager submitted a joint 
report to inform members about outcome of planning agreements which 
had been authorised and to summarise the terms of completed 
agreements. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted. 

112   ENFORCEMENT REPORT (P410) 

Page 22



 18.02.19
21

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and the 
Development Management and Conservation Manager submitted a joint 
report on the current position regarding enforcement action which had 
been authorised by the Council. 

*RESOLVED - 

That the report be noted.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMITTEE/SUB Planning Committee

DATE OF MEETING 11TH  MARCH  2019

TITLE  DETERMINATION OF
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

PUBLICITY *For Publication

CONTENTS SUMMARY See attached index

RECOMMENDATIONS See attached reports

LIST OF BACKGROUND For each of the attached
PAPERS reports, the background papers 

consist of the file specified in the 
top right hand corner on the 
front page of the report.  Those 
background papers on the file 
which do not disclose exempt or 
confidential information are 
open to public inspection at the 
office of the Development 
Management and Conservation 
Manager – Planning Services.  
Additional background papers (if 
any) will be separately listed in 
the report.

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX  TO  DEVELOPMENT  MANAGEMENT  AND  CONSERVATION 
MANAGER’S   REPORT   ON  THE  11TH MARCH 2019

      ITEM 1 -  CHE/18/00772/FUL – Proposed change of use to community 
café/pizzeria and alterations to front elevations at former 
garage and premises, New Queen Street, Chesterfield for
Mr C DeGirolamo.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Case Officer: E Casper                       Application No: CHE/18/00772/FUL
Report Date: 25th February 2019    Committee Date:    11th March 2019

ITEM 1

PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE TO COMMUNITY CAFÉ/PIZZERIA AND 
ALTERATIONS TO FRONT ELEVATIONS AT FORMER GARAGE 

AND PREMISES, NEW QUEEN STREET, CHESTERFIELD                                      
FOR MR C DE GIROLAMO

Local Plan: Unallocated 
Ward: St Helens

1.0 CONSULTATIONS

DCC Highways Comments– see report

DCC Public Health Objection – see report 

Forward Planning/Policy Team Comments –see report

Environmental Health Comments –see report

Design Services Drainage No objections – see report

Yorkshire Water No comments received

Ward Members Comments received from
Cllr Helen Bagley
[...]
ns of 
"sustainable development" having regard to local character and 
amenity and a presumption on the LPA to seek to approve the 
application is not considered to apply.

Page 65



9.0 CONCLUSION

9.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
require that, ‘applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise’.  In this context the 
application has been considered against all up to date 
development plan policies and the wider national planning policy 
framework as detailed in the report above.  In this respect there are 
a number of fundamental concerns arising from the development 
proposals which have led the Local Planning Authority to conclude 
that the application should be refused for the following reasons:  

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 

10.1 Refuse for the following reason

1. In the opinion of the local planning authority the proposal is not 
acceptable having regard to the limited local parking 
opportunities available for staff and customers and which is 
likely to result in indiscriminate parking in the area contrary to 
the best interest of highway safety and residential amenity. The 
proposal is therefore considered to be in conflict with policy CS2 
and CS18 of the Chesterfield Local Plan Core Strategy 2011 – 
31 and the wider National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Page 66



Appendix 1

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE/SUB Planning Committee

DATE OF MEETING 11TH MARCH 2019

TITLE DELEGATION

PUBLICITY For Publication

CONTENTS Items approved by the Group 
Leader, Development 
Management under the 
following Delegation 
references:-

Building Regulations P150D
and P160D, P570D, P580D

RECOMMENDATIONS Not applicable

LIST OF BACKGROUND Relevant applications
PAPERS

These are reported to Planning Committee for information only.  
Anyone requiring further information on any of the matters 
contained in this report should contact:-

Building Regulations Stuart Franklin 345820

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



Page 74



COMMITTEE/SUB Planning Committee

DATE OF MEETING 11TH MARCH 2019

TITLE DELEGATION

PUBLICITY For Publication

CONTENTS Items approved by 
Development Management and  
Conservation Manager under 
the following Delegation 
references:-

Planning Applications 
P020D, P200D to P250D, 
P270D to P320D, P350D to 
P370D, P390D, P420D to 
P440D

Agricultural and 
Telecommunications
P330D and P340D

RECOMMENDATIONS Not applicable

LIST OF BACKGROUND Relevant applications
PAPERS

These are reported to Planning Committee for information only.  
Anyone requiring further information on any of the matters 
contained in this report should contact:-

Planning Applications Paul Staniforth      345781

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Delegated List
Planning Applications

Code No Ward Proposal Decision  Decision Date
FileNo

CHE/18/00387/FUL Lowgates Removal of existing roof structure    CP         07/02/2019
And and formation of new first floor and 
Woodthorpe pitch roof residential extension 

forming two flats - Revised drawing 
received 15.06.2018, noise and 
odour assessments received.
At

501 15 Lowgates
Staveley Chesterfield S43 3TT

For
Mr Yakup and U Akyuz and Baris

CHE/18/00630/RET Rother Timber patio cover over decking    UP         08/02/2019
At

2407 18 Harehill Road
Grangewood Chesterfield
S40 2JA

For
Mr Noel Marsh

CHE/18/00695/FUL Dunston Construction of new 3 bedroom    CP         07/02/2019
detached house to land at side of 
45 Wythburn Road - Revised 
information received 22.11.18 and 
as agreed on 31.01.19
At

313 45 Wythburn Road
Newbold Chesterfield S41 8DP

For
Mrs J Quinn

CHE/18/00736/FUL Hasland Rear single storey flat roof    CP         26/02/2019
extension, loft conversion with 3 
front facing small dormer windows 
and conversion of garage
At
257 Hasland Road
Hasland Chesterfield S41 0AA

For
Mr Liam Gavan

Page 77



Code No Ward Proposal Decision  Decision Date
FileNo

CHE/18/00739/LBC Brockwell   Proposed internal alterations to     CP         08/02/2019
ground and basement floors to 
accommodate new Coroners 
Courts. Internal non loadbearing 
metal stud partitions erected to 
create separation between two 
court rooms, and separation 
between Coroners accommodation 
and third party accommodation.

At
1975 Town Hall Rose Hill 

Chesterfield S40 1LP

For
Derbyshire County Council

CHE/18/00755/RET Walton Retention application - To renew    CP         12/02/2019
and extend original garage with 
pitched roof - revised drawings rec'd
21/01/2019
At

279 L Etacq
37 Belvedere Avenue Walton
Chesterfield Derbyshire S40 3HY

For
Mr Christopher McHale

CHE/18/00781/COU Brockwell Change of use to accommodate    CP         08/02/2019
Coroners Court on part of the 
ground floor and basement within 
the Town Hall
At

1975 Town Hall Rose Hill 
Chesterfield S40 1LP

For
Derbyshire County Council

CHE/18/00818/FUL Loundsley Erection of front porch    CP         07/02/2019
Green At

5622 14 Carsington Close
Holme Hall Chesterfield S40 4RH

For
Mr and Mrs P and T Barnett

Page 78



Code No Ward Proposal Decision  Decision Date
FileNo

CHE/18/00823/FUL Hasland Single storey side/rear extension    CP         26/02/2019
At
19 Hampton Street Hasland
Chesterfield S41 0LH

For
Mr David Coleman

CHE/18/00834/RET West         Retention of the amendments made      UP        15/02/2019
to CHE/14/00141/FUL (two storey 
extension to dwelling) to include 
reduction in ridge height of 
extension, reduction in width of 
extension and insertion of 2 
additional velux windows in side and
rear
At

6573 76 Storrs Road Chesterfield
Derbyshire S40 3PZ

For
Mr Andrew Barlow

CHE/18/00837/FUL West Single storey extension to rear    CP         20/02/2019
At

4326 8 Brookfield Avenue
Chesterfield S40 3NX

For
Mr and Mrs Hicken

CHE/18/00844/FUL Old Installation of temporary QUBE    CP         08/02/2019
Whittington spray booth and associated works 

to the site.
At

934    5467   Fiat Professional Vanworld 
Station Road Old Whittington
Chesterfield S41 9EG
For
Stoneacre

Page 79



Code No Ward Proposal Decision  Decision Date
FileNo

CHE/18/00865/FUL Dunston Single storey extension to rear of    CP         20/02/2019
existing dwelling together with 
widening driveway width to rear 
northern site boundary
At

4959 593 Newbold Road Newbold
Chesterfield S41 8AA

For
Mr and Mrs France

CHE/18/00870/FUL Brimington Proposed two storey extension to    CP         15/02/2019
North rear of existing dwelling

At
2980 99 Ringwood Road Brimington

Chesterfield S43 1DF

For
Mr and Mrs Parker

 CHE/18/00873/FUL Brockwell Re-configuration of car park      REF    20/02/2019
entrance at Tennyson Avenue, 
creation of a new car park access to
east boundary; and re-arrangement
of parking layout.
At

3532 Avenue House Surgery 
109 Saltergate
Chesterfield Derbyshire

For
Avenue House and Hasland Partnership

CHE/18/00875/FUL Walton Single Storey Rear Extension    CP        20/02/2019
At

5580 2 Stanford Way Walton
Chesterfield Derbyshire S42 7NH

For
Mr Adrian Hall

CHE/19/00002/FUL Brockwell Extension to front of dwelling    CP        22/02/2019
At

182 12 Oakley Avenue Brockwell
Chesterfield Derbyshire 

For
Mr S Randall

Page 80



Code No Ward Proposal Decision  Decision Date
FileNo

CHE/19/00003/FUL West Proposed two storey front and side    CP        20/02/2019
extension
At
7 Somersall Park Road
Chesterfield
Derbyshire S40 3LD

For
A Holmes

CHE/19/00050/TPO Old Beech (T2) 30% reduction of entire    CP        18/02/2019
Whittington crown and a further 10% reduction 

to every other branch below the 
original reduction to allow a 
secondary level of regrowth
At
3 Ashleigh Close
Old Whittington Chesterfield
Derbyshire S41 9NA

For
M
[...]
any of the matters 
contained in this report should contact:-

Applications to Fell or Prune Trees Steve Perry 345791

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION 1 APPLICATION TO FELL OR PRUNE TREES

CODE NO DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL TERMS OF DECISION

CHE/19/00050/TPO

TPO 4901.05

18/02/19

The pruning of one Beech tree 
reference T2 on the order map for Mr 
Smith of 3 Ashleigh Close, Old 
Whittington. The tree has a large cavity 
on the main stem. 

Consent is granted to the crown reduction of 
one Beech tree by a maximum of 30% 
pruning back to suitable replacement 
branches and leaving a well-balanced 
crown.

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA  ITEM

APPEALS  REPORT

MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 11TH MARCH 2019

REPORT BY: DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
CONSERVATION MANAGER

FOR PUBLICATION

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS

TITLE LOCATION

Non exempt papers on files Development Management
referred to in report Section

Planning Service
Town Hall  
Chesterfield

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members regarding the current status of 
appeals being dealt with by the Council.

PAUL STANIFORTH
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND CONSERVATION 
MANAGER

These are reported to Planning Committee for information only.  
Anyone requiring further information on any of the matters 
contained in this report should contact Paul Staniforth on 01246 
345781.

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEALS

FILE   
NO.

WARD APPELLANT CASE MEMBER 
OFFICER

DATE
REC

TYPE AND 
DATE

DECISION 
AND DATE

2/3815 Holmebrook ward Mr G 
Fountain

CHE/18/00027/OUT – 
Dwelling at 21a Walton 
Crescent 
Refusal

Officer 
delegation

05/09/18 Written 
Reps 

2/1932 St Leonards ward Mr K Hearn CHE/18/00225/FUL – 
5 No dwellings on land 
at Chesterfield Cattery, 
Crow Lane.
Refusal

Planning 
Committee

04/01/19 Written 
Reps

2/4072 Dunston ward Mr and Mrs 
Heppenstall

CHE/18/00550/FUL – 
Manage at Du

Minutes of the meeting


 11.03.19
1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday, 11th March, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Brittain (Chair)

Councillors P Barr
Bingham
Brady
Callan
Catt
Caulfield

Councillors Davenport
Dickinson
T Gilby
Hill
Sarvent
Simmons

The following site visits took place immediately before the meeting and 
were attended by the following Members:

CHE/18/00772/FUL - Proposed change of use to community café/pizzeria 
and alterations to front elevations at former garage and premises, New 
Queen Street, Chesterfield for Mr C De Girolamo. 

Councillors Barr, Bingham, Brittain, Callan, Catt, Caulfield, Davenport, 
Dickinson, Terry Gilby, Hill, Tom Murphy (ward member), Sarvent and 
Simmons.

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

113   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miles and Wall.

114   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

Councillor Brady declared an interest as his daughter was related to the 
applicant through marriage. 

115   MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED - 



 11.03.19
2

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18 
February, 2019 be signed by the Chair as a true record.

116   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - PLANS 
DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

*The Committee considered the under-mentioned applications in light of 
reports by the Development Management and Conservation Manager and 
resolved as follows:-

CHE/18/00772/FUL - PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE TO COMMUNITY 
CAFÉ/PIZZERIA AND ALTERATIONS TO FRONT ELEVATIONS AT 
FORMER GARAGE AND PREMISES, NEW QUEEN STREET, 
CHESTERFIELD FOR MR C DE GIROLAMO

That the officer recommendation be upheld and the application be refused 
for the following reason:-

1.  In the opinion of the local planning authority the proposal is not 
acceptable having regard to the limited local parking opportunities 
available for staff and customers and which is likely to result in 
indiscriminate parking in the area contrary to the best interest of highway 
safety and residential amenity. The proposal is therefore considered to be 
in conflict with policy CS2 and CS18 of the Chesterfield Local Plan Core 
Strategy 2011 – 31 and the wider National Planning Policy Framework 
2019. 

117   BUILDING REGULATIONS (P880D) 

*The Chief Building Control Officer reported that pursuant to the authority 
delegated to him he had determined the under-mentioned plans under the 
Building Regulations:-

Approvals

19/00167/DEXFP Loft conversion at 602 Chatsworth Road 
Chesterfield

18/06532/DEXFP Single storey extension to the rear at 9 Cranleigh 
Road Woodthorpe Chesterfield

19/00098/DEXFP Extension to rear elevation at Pottery House 21 



 11.03.19
3

Lancaster Road Newbold Chesterfield

19/00590/DEXFP Single storey rear extension, installation of stud 
wall between sitting room and dining room and 
formation of cloakroom at 95 Manor Road 
Brampton Chesterfield

19/00658/DEXFP Single storey rear extension with pitched roof at 7 
Craglands Grove Holme Hall Chesterfield

19/00660/DEXFP Internal alterations at 13 Somersall Lane Somersall 
Chesterfield

19/00538/DEXFP Single storey extension to rear, two extensions to 
side, loft conversion and porch at 4 Miriam Avenue 
Somersall Chesterfield

18/05964/DEXPI Two storey side extension at 74 Foljambe Avenue 
Walton Chesterfield

19/00814/DEXFP Single storey extension at the rear at 665 
Chatsworth Road Chesterfield

19/00961/DEXFP Removal of loadbearing wall between kitchen and 
dining room and single storey entrance hallway 
extension at 1 Cedar Avenue Brockwell 
Chesterfield

19/00473/DEXFP Loft conversion at 6 Farnsworth Street Hasland 
Chesterfield

19/01011/DEXFP Single storey extension with internal alterations at 
78 Hady Crescent Hady Chesterfield

18/03039/OTHFP/1 Fit out of bespoke shell building to form distribution 
warehouse and associated film preparation and 
offices at land off Dunston Way Chesterfield

118   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - PLANS 
DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND 
CONSERVATION MANAGER (P140D) 



 11.03.19
4

*The Development Management and Conservation Manager reported that 
pursuant to the authority delegated to him, he had determined the under-
mentioned applications subject to the necessary conditions:-

(a)   Approvals

CHE/18/00387/FUL Removal of existing roof structure and formation 
of new first floor and pitch roof residential 
extension forming two flats - Revised drawing 
received 15.06.2018, noise and odour 
assessments received at 15 Lowgates Staveley 
Chesterfield S43 3TT for Mr Yakup and U Akyuz 
and Baris

CHE/18/00630/RET Timber patio cover over decking at 18 Harehill 
Road Grangewood Chesterfield S40 2JA for Mr 
Noel Marsh

CHE/18/00695/FUL Construction of new 3 bedroom detached house 
to land at side of 45 Wythburn Road - Revised 
information received 22.11.18 and as agreed on 
31.01.19 at 45 Wythburn Road Newbold 
Chesterfield S41 8DP for Mrs J Quinn

CHE/18/00736/FUL Rear single storey flat roof extension, loft 
conversion with 3 front facing small dormer 
windows and conversion of garage at 257 
Hasland Road Hasland Chesterfield S41 0AA for 
Mr Liam Gavan

CHE/18/00739/LBC Proposed internal alterations to ground and 
basement floors to accommodate new Coroners 
Courts.  Internal non loadbearing metal stud 
partitions erected to create separation between 
two court rooms, and separation between 
Coroners accommodation and third party 
accommodation at Town Hall Rose Hill  
Chesterfield S40 1LP for Derbyshire County 
Council

CHE/18/00755/RET Retention application - To renew and extend 
original garage with pitched roof - revised 



 11.03.19
5

drawings received 21/01/2019 at L Etacq 37 
Belvedere Avenue Walton Chesterfield Derbyshire 
S40 3HY for Mr Christopher McHale

CHE/18/00781/COU Change of use to accommodate Coroners Court 
on part of the ground floor and basement within 
the Town Hall at Town Hall Rose Hill Chesterfield 
S40 1LP for Derbyshire County Council

CHE/18/00818/FUL Erection of front porch at 14 Carsington Close 
Holme Hall Chesterfield S40 4RH for Mr and Mrs 
P and T Barnett

CHE/18/00823/FUL Single storey side/rear extension at 19 Hampton 
Street Hasland Chesterfield S41 0LH for Mr David 
Coleman

CHE/18/00834/RET Retention of the amendments made to 
CHE/14/00141/FUL (two storey extension to 
dwelling) to include reduction in ridge height of 
extension, reduction in width of extension and 
insertion of 2 additional velux windows in side and 
rear at 76 Storrs Road Chesterfield Derbyshire 
S40 3PZ for Mr Andrew Barlow

CHE/18/00837/FUL Single storey extension to rear at 8 Brookfield 
Avenue Chesterfield S40 3NX for Mr and Mrs 
Hicken

CHE/18/00844/FUL Installation of temporary QUBE spray booth and 
associated works to the site at Fiat Professional 
Vanworld Station Road Old Whittington 
Chesterfield S41 9EG for Stoneacre

CHE/18/00865/FUL Single storey extension to rear of existing dwelling 
together with widening driveway width to rear 
northern site boundary at 593 Newbold Road 
Newbold Chesterfield S41 8AA for Mr and Mrs 
France

CHE/18/00870/FUL Proposed two storey extension to rear of existing 
dwelling at 99 Ringwood Road Brimington 



 11.03.19
6

Chesterfield S43 1DF for Mr and Mrs Parker

CHE/18/00875/FUL Single storey rear extension at 2 Stanford Way 
Walton Chesterfield Derbyshire S42 7NH for Mr 
Adrian Hall

CHE/19/00002/FUL Extension to front of dwelling at 12 Oakley Avenue  
Brockwell Chesterfield Derbyshire for Mr S 
Randall

CHE/19/00003/FUL Proposed two storey front and side extension at 7 
Somersall Park Road Chesterfield Derbyshire S40 
3LD for A Holmes

CHE/19/00050/TPO Beech (T2) 30% reduction of entire crown and a 
further 10% reduction to every other branch below 
the original reduction to allow a secondary level of 
regrowth at 3 Ashleigh Close Old Whittington 
Chesterfield Derbyshire S41 9NA for Mr Neil 
Smith

(b)   Refusal

CHE/18/00873/FUL Re-configuration of car park entrance at Tennyson 
Avenue, creation of a new car park access to east 
boundary; and re-arrangement of parking layout at 
Avenue House Surgery 109 Saltergate 
Chesterfield Derbyshire for Avenue House and 
Hasland Partnership

119   APPLICATIONS TO FELL OR PRUNE TREES (P620D) 

*The Development Management and Conservation Manager reported that 
pursuant to the powers delegated to him he had determined the under-
mentioned application in respect of the felling and pruning of trees:-

CHE/19/00050/TPO Consent is granted to the pruning of one 
Beech tree reference T2 on the order map for 
Mr Smith of 3 Ashleigh Close, Old 
Whittington.

120   APPEALS REPORT (P000) 



 11.03.19
7

The Development Management and Conservation Manager reported on 
the current position in respect of appeals which had been received. 

*RESOLVED - 

That the report be noted.

121   ENFORCEMENT REPORT (P410) 

The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and the 
Development Management and Conservation Manager submitted a joint 
report on the current position regarding enforcement action which had 
been authorised by the Council. 

*RESOLVED - 

That the report be noted.


